## LIQUOR ACT

R-028-2020 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2020-10-29

## LIQUOR REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 11 of the Liquor Act, R.S.N.W.T. 1988,c.L-9, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the Liquor Regulations, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-34.

- 1. These regulations amend the *Liquor Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.L-34, made under the *Liquor Act*, R.S.N.W.T. 1998,c.L-9.
- 2. Subsection 17(2) is amended by deleting "Liquor".
- 3. Subsection 36(1) is repealed and replaced by:
- 36. (1) Unless authorized by the Board, a licence holder shall not buy liquor for sale and consumption in licensed premises except from
  - (a) a liquor warehouse that is located in the same community as the licensed premises;
  - (b) a liquor store that is located in the same community as the licensed premises, where there is no liquor warehouse in that community;
  - (c) the nearest liquor warehouse, where there is no liquor warehouse or liquor store in the same community as the licensed premises; or
  - (d) a brewery permit holder.
- 4. Section 69 is repealed and replaced by:
- 69. Unless authorized by the Board, a licence holder shall not buy liquor for sale and consumption in licensed premises except from
  - (a) the Commission; or
  - (b) a brewery permit holder.
- 5. These regulations come into force on the day that sections 2, 4 and 5 of an *Act to Amend the Liquor Act*, S.Nu. 2020,c.11, come into force.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2020 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-028-2020